
 

 

 

 
Annwyl Syr / Fadam, 
 
Atodir agenda a dogfennau eraill isod ar gyfer cyfarfod o’r Cyd-bwyllgor Trosolwg a 
Chraffu Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Conwy a Sir Ddinbych.  
 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 
 
 
 
Gary Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
An agenda and other documents for a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public 
Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee are attached below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Gary Williams 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 AGENDA PACK  (Pages 3 - 184) 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank




Please ask for: Dawn Hughes
 01492 576061

 committees@conwy.gov.uk
Our Ref: RaG/DCH
Your Ref:
Date: 03.06.2021

NOTICE OF MEETING

Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Virtual Meeting

Friday, 11 June 2021

10.00 am

Rhun ap Gareth
Head of Law and Governance

To:

Councillors:

Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones
Geoff Corry
Rachel Flynn
Chris Hughes
Hugh Irving
Ifor Lloyd
Melvyn Mile
Arwel Roberts

Liz Roberts
Harry Saville
Peter Scott
Nigel Smith
Graham Timms
Joan Vaughan
David Gwyn Williams

Please note:  Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for social 
distancing this meeting will not be held at its usual location.  This will be a virtual meeting.  
The meeting will be recorded for live or subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet 
site.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:committees@conwy.gov.uk


A G E N D A

Note - In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, the Public and Press may be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of items where exempt information is likely to be disclosed.

Reminder – You are welcome to use the Welsh language at this meeting.  Simultaneous translation is 
available.

1. Appointment of Chair     
(Note: As per the Committee’s Terms of Reference, the role of Chair shall 
alternate every two years between the elected membership of Denbighshire 
and Conwy Councils.  Therefore, for 2021/2023 the Chair shall be a Member 
of Denbighshire County Council).

2. Appointment of Vice Chair     
(Note: As per the Committee’s Terms of Reference, the allocation of the Vice-
Chair will be given to a member of the Authority, which is next scheduled to 
hold the position of Chair.  Therefore, for 2021/2023 the Vice-Chair shall be a 
Member of Conwy County Borough Council.)

3. Apologies for absence    

4. Declarations of Interest: Code of Local Government Conduct     
Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of 
their declared personal interests.

5. Urgent matters     
Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be considered 
at the meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

6. Minutes     
To approve and sign as a correct record minutes of the previous meeting.
 (Pages 4 - 12)

7. Well-being Assessment and Community Engagement Update   
(Pages 13 - 35)

8. Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Annual Report 
2020/2021    (Pages 36 - 45)

Page 4



9. To receive the following reports:    

i) Public Accounts Committee - Delivering for Future Generations: The 
story so far   (Pages 46 - 157)

ii) Auditor General for Wales - Discussion Paper: Six themes to help 
make Scrutiny 'Fit for the Future'   (Pages 158 - 179)

10. Forward Work Programme    (Pages 180 - 181)

11. Confirmation of Meeting Schedule for 2021/2022     
Friday, 12 November 2021 @ 10.00 am
Friday, 11 March 2022 @ 10.00 am
Friday, 21 October 2022 @ 10.00 am

Note: The Local Government Act 1972 does not allow an item of business to be 
considered at a meeting of a principal Council unless requisite advance notice has 
been given. Therefore, unless the item is considered to be urgent, consideration of 
any other business is not allowed

Page 5



CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD JOINT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 8 January 2021 at 10.00 am
Virtual Meeting

___________________

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Cossey 
(Chair)

Conwy County Borough Council (CCBC)

Councillor Jeanette 
Chamberlain-Jones

Denbighshire County Council (DCC)

Councillor Geoffrey David 
Corry

Conwy County Borough Council

Councillor Hugh Irving Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Ifor Lloyd Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Melvyn Mile Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Arwel Roberts Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Elizabeth 
Roberts

Conwy County Borough Council

Councillor Harry Saville Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Peter Scott Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Nigel Smith Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Graham 
Timms (Vice-Chair)

Denbighshire County Council

Councillor Joan Vaughan Conwy County Borough Council

In 
attendance:

Also in 
attendance:

Councillor Pauline Heap-
Williams

Justin Evans
Helen MacArthur
Sian Williams

Conwy County Borough Council

North Wales Fire and Rescue Service
North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority
Natural Resources Wales and Chair of the 
Conwy & Denbighshire Public Services Board

Officers: Hannah Edwards Public Services Board Development Officer 
(CCBC)

Rhian Evans Scrutiny Coordinator (DCC)
Dawn Hughes Scrutiny and Committee Services Officer 

(CCBC)
Nicola Kneale Strategic Planning Manager - Denbighshire 

County Council (DCC)
Fran Lewis Corporate Performance and Improvement 

Manager (CCBC)
Steve Price Democratic Services Manager (DCC)

Absent: Cllr Rachel Flynn Denbighshire County Council
Cllr David Gwyn Williams Denbighshire County Council

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 6



1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chris Hughes 
(Conwy County Borough Council).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT 

None.

3. URGENT MATTERS 

None.

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 May 2019 were submitted 
for approval.

RESOLVED-
That the minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public 
Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 21 May 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

5. TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE FROM THE NORTH WALES FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICE ON THE CONTRIBUTION OF PARTNERS AND 
BENEFITS TO PARTNERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 

The Assistant Chief Officer (Helen MacArthur) and the Head of Community 
Safety (Justin Evans) had been invited to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to give an update from the North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Authority (NWFRA) on the contribution of partners and benefits to partners 
of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board (PSB).

The Assistant Chief Officer gave a presentation which provided Members 
with an introduction to the NWFRA; an update on aligning the work of 
NWFRA with the priorities of the PSB; and future focus.

The presentation highlighted the following:

 Governance:
- There were 3 Fire and Rescue Authorities across Wales and 

each Authority was made up of a number of constituent 
Authorities.

- The NWFRA had 28 Members from the 6 Local Authorities.
 Legislative Framework:

- Fire and Rescue Authorities administrative arrangements fell 
under the umbrella of the Local Government Act and within the 
scope of the Wellbeing and Future Generations Act (Wales) 
2015.

Page 5Page 7



 Overview of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service (NWFRS):
- Circa 1000 staff, with 36 retained stations; 5 day crewed 

stations; 3 whole time stations; and 3 community offices (Fire 
Safety).

- Cost of circa £37m per annum, which equated to approximately 
£50 per head of population.

 Expenditure over the last 10 years.
 Presence across North Wales.
 Functions of NWFRS including fire safety; firefighting; road traffic 

collisions; and other emergencies such as flooding and water 
rescue.

 Well-being Objectiv
[...]
ts Well-being Plan, which had to be published by May 2023.  
Whilst there were differing deadlines affecting Local Authorities and PSBs, 
it was important that there was synergy between Corporate Plans and the 
PSB’s Well-being Plan.  It was noted that it was probably a good time to 
start the Well-being Assessment due to the impact of the pandemic on the 
wellbeing of people and communities in Conwy and Denbighshire.

In addition, Members were advised of the areas to consider for strategic 
planning, which included the need for community engagement and how 
best to consult with communities, particularly due to the restrictions in 
place because of the pandemic.

It was noted that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be a 
statutory consultee on the Well-being Assessment and it was anticipated 
that it would be presented to Members early in the Autumn 2021.

Members thanked Officers for the information and reference was made to 
the Well-being Plan and how it would affect those communities within the 
Snowdonia National Park.  Officers confirmed that consultation was 
undertaken with the Park so there was no conflict between 
objectives/priorities. Page 8Page 10



RESOLVED-
(a) That the information be noted.

(b) That the Well-being Assessment be placed on the Forward 
Work Programme for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in October 2021.

7. CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2019/20 

Members were presented with the Conwy and Denbighshire Public 
Services Board Annual Report for 2019/20.

Whilst the Annual Report had been published in May 2020, due to the 
pandemic, some of the actions were now out of date, and therefore 
Members were provided with an update on the actions, following a review 
of the priorities by the PSB as follows:

Priority - Supporting Good Mental Well-being

The PSB had reviewed the priority to identify where it could add value, 
over and above what partnership/regional working was being undertaken 
to address mental wellbeing, particularly because of the pandemic.  It was 
agreed that projects/sub-groups should still be established to look at what 
support was available for young people in educational settings and the 
agricultural/farming community (particularly as a result of Brexit).

Community Empowerment

 Dementia Support Action Plan – the DVSC’s Dementia Aware 
Community Led Programme was up and running.

 Social Prescribing practitioners linking into existing and new weight-
management pathways – this work had been put on hold due to the 
pandemic and would be resurrected once restrictions were lifted.

 Digital Exclusion – due to the importance of digital technology 
during the pandemic, the PSB agreed to undertake a review of the 
digital connectivity in the area.

Priority – Environmental Resilience

 Work with communities to develop environmental pledges:  
Community Green Pledges were launched in January 2020, with six 
community pledges received to date.  The PSB was keen to 
continue with the pledges and work with Town and Community 
Councils to reduce our impact on the environment.

 Environmental issues that affect the region: Both Councils had 
declared a Climate Emergency and were looking to reduce their 
carbon footprint.

 PSBs to lead the response to community resilience in relation to the 
pandemic.

Page 9Page 11



Members were also informed that the membership of the PSB had been 
extended to include representatives from Social Landlords and Town and 
Community Councils.

The Chair of the PSB (Sian Williams) also provided Members with an 
update on the short and medium term challenges as follows:

 The impact of the pandemic on PSB partners and the need to adapt 
to new ways of working due to the restrictions in place.

 The need to relook at the PSB priorities and work programme in 
light of the pandemic

 There was an opportunity to look at the role of the PSB and the 
Local Resilience Forum had tasked all PSBs to look at how it
[...]
 had been scheduled yet for 
2021/22 and asked Members to confirm if meeting quarterly was realistic 
under the circumstances. Page 11Page 13



Members agreed that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee should 
try to meet quarterly and the Chair and Vice Chair would meet with 
Officers to discuss items for the forward work programme.

RESOLVED-
That the Chair and Vice Chair meet with Officers to agree a 
meeting schedule and forward work programme for the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

(The meeting ended at  12.00 pm)

Page 12Page 14



REPORT TO: Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 11 June 2021

LEAD OFFICER & ORGANISATION: Sian Williams, Conwy & Denbighshire PSB Chair

CONTACT OFFICER & ORGANISATION: Nicola Kneale, DCC and Fran Lewis, CCBC

SUBJECT:
Well-being assessment & community engagement 
update

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To provide members with an update on progress to develop the Conwy and Denbighshire well-

being assessment.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)/OPTIONS

2.1 That members note the contents of the report. 

2.2 That members provide any feedback / recommendations to the PSB as necessary.
 

3. REPORT DETAILS

3.1 It is a statutory requirement of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, for 
PSBs to prepare and publish a well-being assessment every 5 years.  This must be published a 
year before it publishes its local well-being plan.  The assessments also contribute to the 
creation of public bodies’ well-being plans. 

3.2 A well-being assessment working group has been set up with PSB partners in Conwy and 
Denbighshire to begin this process.  Fortunately due to the work involved in developing the 
structure for the initial iteration we can use this as a basis for revising the assessment.  
Officers are also referring to the feedback received from WG and the Future Generations 
Commissioner on the initial assessment as well the letter of expectation for assessments 
iss
[...]
navirus pandemic.  The outbreak has 
been described as the biggest challenge for the world since World War Two.  COVID 19 has 
for most people, been the most difficult and emotional circumstances they have ever 
experienced.  Never before have the lives of so many people around the world been 
affected at this scale or speed.  As a result, we cancelled some of our Board meetings and 
project work as strategic and operational focus shifted to emergency planning and business 
continuity.  All PSB Member organisations have spent this period of time responding to the 
pandemic - supporting communities and businesses, as well as adapting and creating new 
services to continue delivering public services.  

Through these extremely challenging times, we have continued to collaborate and work 
closely together, however in line with the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, collaboration and 
delivery of emergency response took place via the North Wales Local Resilience forum. We 
all played an integral part in the response to the pandemic and underpinning Strategic 
Coordination Group and Tactical Coordination Group structures. As such, a number of PSB 
Well-being Plan actions were put on hold whilst services dealt with frontline response and 
staff from other services were redeployed to assist with service and pandemic related 
pressures.  This included:

 Caring for people hospitalised by COVID
 Ensuring fire safety considerations / fire risk assessments were included to help 

keep patients safe in the new field hospital sites
 Rolling out the COVID vaccine programme
 Supporting vulnerable people in care homes and at home
 Providing keyworker childcare and online education
 Providing local communities with key information about COVID rules
 Providing a community support service delivering food and prescriptions
 Issuing business grants on behalf of Welsh Government
 Implementing Trace and Trace locally

Page 36

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 38

https://conwyanddenbighshirelsb.org.uk/well-being-plan/
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/
https://conwyanddenbighshirelsb.org.uk/about-us/
https://conwyanddenbighshirelsb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Conwy-Denbighshire-PSB-18-19-annual-report-English-1.pdf
https://conwyanddenbighshirelsb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/CD-PSB-Annual-Report-19-20-ENGLISH.pdf


 Monitoring and educating about compliance with COVID Rules and issuing fines 
where necessary

 Seconding our staff across services and organisations as needed

The Conwy and Denbighshire PSB are committed, and stand ready, to playing a key role in 
the regions recovery from the pandemic as the Strategic Coordination Group idles and 
hands primacy to the Recovery Coordination Group. 

Our meetings did recommence online when the response to the pandemic permitted.  As 
soon as we were able to provide simultaneous translation the meetings were made open to 
the public and we have continued to publish minutes online.  Going forward, we will 
continue to hold some meetings virtually.  This is a better use of senior manager’s time, 
makes meetings more accessible for the public to observe and reduces our carbon footprint 
– contributing to our environmental resilience priority.

Our priorities
As the first lockdown eased, we held a workshop to review our priorities to ensure they 
were still relevant to the local community and the seismic shift in people’s day to day needs.  
We concluded that our priorities still hold true, with elements of the current priorities being 
even more important and relevant in the current climate.  We have also added some new 
focus areas that we think will help communities recover from the pandemic.  Below is an 
overview of our current position.

1. People – Supporting Good Mental Well-being
What difference have we made?

The PSB work on this priority has been paused owing to the pandemic.  However this 
does not mean that there is no support in this area.  There are a number of group
[...]
though COVID put our projects on hold, as we return to a new normal we must build upon 
the positive behavioural changes which COVID lockdowns have brought about (such as less 
commutes resulting in a reduction in air pollution and our carbon footprint).  Looking ahead 
we will develop opportunities with communities to link climate and nature action with local 
wellbeing.

Other Areas of Work
We’re still working collaboratively with other partnerships and national bodies, to avoid 
duplication and to share ideas.  This year we have -

 reviewed key risks in the area and discussed what we can all do to help each other.  
We’ve developed a risk register to help us monitor our local risks.

 reviewed our website to ensure that is accessible to people with sensory loss.
 developed and implemented an action plan to address the recommendations from 

Wales Audit Office’s review into PSBs.
 contributed to the Welsh Parliament Public Accounts Committee review into the 

Barriers to the successful Implementation of the Well-Being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015.

Page 43Page 45

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500006899/Committee%20Report%20-%20Delivering%20for%20Future%20Generations%20The%20story%20so%20far%20March%202021.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500006899/Committee%20Report%20-%20Delivering%20for%20Future%20Generations%20The%20story%20so%20far%20March%202021.pdf


 participated in Welsh Government’s working groups to discuss support for 
developing well-being assessments.

 reported our progress to the Joint Conwy and Denbighshire PSB scrutiny committee, 
who after a resumed meeting virtually in January 2020.

Reflecting on this year
Whilst this report looks back on a most extraordinary year, we must also look forward and 
consider what aspects of service change we want to retain as we move into a ‘new normal’.  
We have been working in partnership with Wrexham Glyndwr University to review our 
purpose and how we can work as a Board goi
[...]
mittee Services Officer, CCBC

E-Mail: rhian.evans@denbighshire.gov.uk
dawn.hughes@conwy.gov.uk

Telephone: 01824 712554
01492 576061

P
age 180

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10

P
age 182

mailto:rhian.evans@denbighshire.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.hughes@conwy.gov.uk


Date Subject

Friday, 12 
November 2021 

Draft Wellbeing Assessment

TBC Progress update on the Public Services Board priorities

Supporting Good Mental Well-being for all ages (Richard Firth, Consultant in Public Health, Public Health 
Wales)

TBC Contribution of PSB Partners to the work of the PSB  and the benefits of the PSB to partners

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board - (Bethan Jones, Area Director – Central, BCUHB)

TBC PSB’s Communication Plan/Engagement Strategy

Members could scrutinise the effectiveness of the PSB in communicating its objectives and outcomes to its 
stakeholders and residents

TBC Risk Register

The PSB is focussing on the development of a risk register, which could be an area of scrutiny.

P
age 181

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 AGENDA PACK
	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Well-being Assessment and Community Engagement Update
	Appendix A - Well-being Assessment Expectations WG and FGC (english)
	Appendix B - NW PSBs Funding Proposal 2021-22
	Appendix C - NW community engagement draft proposal
	Appendix D - Co-production and involvement in PSBs

	8 Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Annual Report 2020/2021
	9a Public Accounts Committee - Delivering for Future Generations: The story so far
	Delivering for Future Generations: The story so far
	Contents
	Chair’s foreword
	Conclusions
	Recommendations
	1. Introduction
	What does the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 do?
	The sustainable development principle
	The well-being goals
	Collaborative, advisory and enforcement structures

	What is this inquiry about?
	Why is the inquiry important?
	Why now?
	How did we carry out the inquiry?

	2. Awareness and understanding
	Defining what

Minutes of the meeting


 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in via Video Conference on Friday, 11 June 2021 
at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Denbighshire County Council (DCC) 
Councillor Meirick Lloyd-Davies, Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Rachel Flynn, Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Chris Hughes, Conwy County Borough Council (CCBC) 
Councillor Hugh Irving, Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Ifor Lloyd, Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Melvyn Mile, Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Don Milne, Conwy county Borough Council 
Councillor Arwel Roberts, Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Liz Roberts, Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Nigel Smith (Vice-Chair), Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Graham Timms (Chair), Denbighshire County Council 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Hannah Edwards Public Services Board Development Officer (CCBC) 
Rhian Evans Scrutiny Coordinator (DCC) 
Karen Evans Democratic Services Officer (DCC) 
Dawn Hughes Scrutiny and Committee Services Officer (CCBC) 
Fran Lewis Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) 
Nicola Kneale Strategic Planning Manager (DCC) 
 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Given that the meeting was the first of Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services 
Board Joint Overview Scrutiny Committee following the Authorities’ AGMs, the 
Scrutiny Coordinator (Rhian Evans) sought nominations for a Chair of the Joint 
Committee for the term 2021/2023. The Committee were advised that in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference of the Committee it was Denbighshire 
County Council’s turn to Chair the Committee. 
 
Councillor Brian Cossey was thanked for his hard work in establishing and guiding 
the Committee during his tenure and Councillor Don Milne welcomed as his 
replacement for Conwy County Borough Council. Councillor Meirick Lloyd-Davies 
was welcomed to the committee replacing Councillor Peter Scott for Denbighshire 
County Council. 
 



Councillor Graham Timms was nominated and seconded.  No other nominations 
were received. Therefore it was: 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Graham Timms be elected Chair of the Conwy and 
Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 municipal years. 
 
 
 
  

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Nominations were sought for appointment to serve as Vice-Chair of the JOSC.  
Members were advised that in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference 
the Vice-Chair should be appointed from amongst committee members 
representing the local authority who did not hold the Chair of the Committee.  
Councillor Nigel Smith was nominated and seconded.  No other nominations were 
received and it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Nigel Smith be elected as Vice-Chair of the 
Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 municipal years. 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Geoff Corry, Harry Saville and David 
Gwyn Williams. 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 

5 URGENT MATTERS  
 
None. 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 January 2021 were submitted for approval. 
 
Councillor Rachel Flynn apologised for her absence due to a bereavement. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services 
Board  Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

7 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Strategic Planning Team Manager (Nicola Kneale) presented the report 
(previously circulated) providing an update on progress to develop the Conwy and 
Denbighshire Well-being Assessment (WBA).  An update was also provided on the 
North Wales Public Service Board (PSB) support grant. 
 



The Committee were reminded of the statutory nature of the WBA, acknowledging 
that it was a situational analysis that would underpin the future service planning for 
the PSB and public bodies that covered the two county areas. 
 
The WBA needed to be produced by May 2022 in order that the PSB could produce 
its Well-being Plan by May 2023. It was anticipated that the first draft would be 
available for resident consultation by October 2021. 
 
Two key work-streams were involved in the production of the WBA, data research 
based situational analysis and engagement work – incorporating the general public, 
councillors and employees. Conwy and Denbighshire undertook their own 
engagement processes. 
 
The need to engage with people with protected characteristics was highlighted. The 
Welsh Government PSB support grant for 2021/22 was £87,000 for the North 
Wales region. It would be utilised addressing gaps in research. Working in 
conjunction with organisations who work with people with protected characteristics, 
to ascertain their aspirations in the community in future, the challenges they face 
and the corrective actions that could be undertaken. It was hoped that research 
would conclude in September 2021. 
 
Responding to members’ questions the Strategic Planning Team Manager advised: 
 

 They were not anticipating major changes to the previous WBA, however the 
Covid-19 pandemic and Brexit would have an impact on some areas e.g. 
young people, work and economy goals. 

 Glyndŵr University was a key partner who was constantly reviewing and 
advising on the impact of the pandemic on communities. 

 City, Town and Community Councils engagement was beginning with Clerks 
being alerted to the ‘County Conversation’ and asking them to encourage 
residents to participate. 

 Housing services were being consulted to contact people who were at a 
social economic disadvantage for feedback. 

 It was unlikely that the Census data for 2021 would be released in time to be 
incorporated in the first draft of the WBA. 

 Research around Welsh language and culture were predominantly 
undertaken at national level, but the PSB would also source local data if 
available. 

 The purpose of the research was to identify pressures and it was in all the 
public bodies’ interest to be transparent; and 

 The data being collected was being interpreted by professionals within the 
different organisations that were represented on the PSB. 

 
The Chair thanked the Strategic Planning Team Manager for the comprehensive 
report and acknowledged the importance of the wellbeing assessment which would 
underpin public bodies’ strategic planning for the next few years.   
 
RESOLVED that the Well-being Assessment and Community Engagement 
Update be noted and agreed that the draft Well-being Assessment be 



presented to the Joint-Committee for consultation at its November 2021 
meeting. 

8 CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2020/2021  
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer (Fran Lewis) gave a brief 
overview of the report (previously circulated).  
 
The year had been dominated by the Covid-19 pandemic resulting in meetings 
being held virtually and re-opened to the public as soon as the translation facility 
became available. 
 
The Committee were reassured that whilst some PSB meetings had been cancelled 
it had still been a collaborative year, responding to the pandemic through the remit 
of the North Wales Local Resilience Forum in accordance with the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004. Collaborative actions undertaken were listed on page 36 
of the report. 
 
Once the PSB resumed, priorities were reviewed to ensure they were still relevant. 
 

1. People – Supporting Good Mental Well-being. 

Work had been partially paused owing to pressures of the pandemic on the 
lead body – Public Health Wales. Reassurance was given that work was 
ongoing in rural areas within the farming community. 
 
A sub-group had been set up to restart the mental health theme and would 
resume as soon as information on the lead officer had been received from 
Public Health Wales. 
 

2. Communities – Supporting Community Empowerment 

Denbighshire Voluntary Service Council had made good progress in relation 
to Dementia Aware programme. Network meetings had gone from strength 
to strength online. 

Digital connectivity was being assessed regionally via the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board. The increase in homeworking and schooling had 
highlighted its importance. 

3. Place – Supporting Environment Resilience. 

 The Community Green Pledge programme was launched in January 
2020 with an initial submission of 4 community pledges. Paused 
throughout lockdown the programme had resumed and received its 5th 
green pledge. 

 Developing common goals for PSB organisations to address carbon 
reduction. 

 Build upon the reconnection that communities made on green and 
blue spaces during lockdown. 



 Promotion of two well-being projects – sustainable travel and 
community access to green spaces – funded by a Natural Resource 
Wales’ Public Service Board grant. 

 

Other area of work included: 

 Reviewing key risks.  

 Ensuring the Conwy and Denbighshire PSB website was now accessible to 
people with sensory loss. 

 Addressing recommendations from Audit Wales in terms of reviewing PSBs 
and 

 Contributed to the Welsh Parliament Public Accounts Committee review into 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

Looking forward the PSB will continue to work collaboratively across North Wales 
and especially with Glyndŵr University and Co-production Network for Wales to 
maximise partnership, reduce duplication, and engage communities and implement 
the responsibilities of the WBA. 

Members encouraged PSB officers to make contact with community and voluntary 
organisations with a view to increasing the number of ‘Green Pledges’ across the 
PSB’s area. 

RESOLVED that the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Annual 
Report 2020/2021 be noted. 

 

 

 

 
 

a PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - DELIVERING FOR FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: THE STORY SO FAR  
 
Nicola Kneale introduced the report (previously circulated) advising that many of the 
recommendations therein related to the support that the Welsh Government and the 
Future Generations Commissioner’s Office could give to aid the implementation and 
effectiveness of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
The report had been produced in March 2021 – prior to the Welsh Government 
elections. They therefore committed to review the recommendations in the report 
within 6 months of the new administration. 
 
Members of the Committee commented: 

 It was disappointed by the lack of responses received from educational 
establishments who had been consulted and the low number of students 



within those establishments who were aware of the Act’s existence and its 
purpose. 

 That the younger generation were more inclined to use Apps on their IT 
devices, which might be the way forward for surveys in future. 

 People, particularly in areas of deprivation, become accepting of non-
standard parameters of life believing it to being the ‘norm’. 
 

RESOLVED that the Public Accounts Committee - Delivering For Future 
Generations: The Story So Far report be received. 
 
 

b DISCUSSION PAPER: SIX THEMES TO HELP MAKE SCRUTINY 'FIT FOR THE 
FUTURE'  
 
Fran Lewis reminded the Committee that a draft action plan responding to the 
Welsh Audit Office’s (now Audit Wales) review of Public Services Boards had 
previously been presented to the Committee. The action plan made 2 
recommendations specifically for the Joint Scrutiny Committee to undertake: 
 

1. To review the six themes that make scrutiny fit for the future in relation to the 
JOSC (page 177 listed potential actions) and 

2. Consider co-option of non-elected members to the JOSC. 
 
The Committee requested that an informal workshop be held to discuss the actions 
and the item be brought back to the next PSB JOSC on 12th November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

I. the Discussion Paper: six Themes to Help Make Scrutiny ‘Fit For The 
Future’ be noted 

II. An informal workshop to discuss the actions be held prior to the next 
PSB JOSC meeting and 

III. The item be tabled on the Public Services Board Joint Overview 
Scrutiny Committee on 12th November 2021 

 
10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chair introduced the Committee’s draft forward work programme for the 
2021/22 (previously circulated). They agreed that the following items be included on 
the Committee’s forward work programme for the forthcoming year. 
 

1. Well-being Assessment and Community Engagement update. 
2. BCUHB - Contribution to the work of the PSB and the benefits of the PSB to 

it as a partner. 
3. Six Themes to Help Make Scrutiny ‘Fit for the Future’. 

 
RESOLVED that subject to the above inclusions to approve the Committee 
forward work programme for 2021/22 
 

11 CONFIRMATION OF MEETING SCHEDULE  



 
12th  November 2021 
11th March 2022 
21st  October 2022 
 
The Chair requested that all the dates for the PSB Committee be circulated to 
members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12:00pm 


